Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Regrstrar of Companies

Company Number

07973310

Name of Company

NL Realisations (2013) Limited formerly Nelsons Labels Limited

_// We

Paul Stanley, C/O Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Gary N Lee, C/O Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of ffour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 22/10/2015 to 21/10/2016

Signed Date “)“L( \ \\\“"

g

02/12/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
340 Deansgate

Manchester

M3 4LY

Ref NE111CVL/PS/GNL/ALL/IAJC/MXW

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XovLi21o0e

@ Begbies Traynor

NL Realisations (2013) Limited, formerly
Nelsons Labels Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 22 October 2015 to 21 October 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the iquidaton The report 1s
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appaintment of hquidators ‘
Progress dunng the pertod |
Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0 0OD0DO0D0DODODOOGQOO¢QOC

Appendices
1 Liquidaters’ account of receipts and payments
2 biguidators’ tme costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Ligudators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” NL Realisations (2013) Limited formerly Nelsons Labels Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation)

“the hiquidation™ The Company moving into creditors’ voluntary liquidatton from adrmirnistraton

pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

‘the hquidators”, ‘“we”, Paul Stanley and Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340

“our” and “us” Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds Iin respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“securty” ® In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(1} of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retenton (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b}(n) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Nelsons Labels Limited

Company registered number 07973310

Company registered office 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
Former trading address Unit 3 Wharfside, Trafford Park, Manchester

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 22 October 2014
Date of hquidators’ appeintment 22 October 2014

Changes in kquidator (if any) None







4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Altached at Appendix 1 i1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 22 October 2015 to 21
October 2016

Receipts

Bank Interest
£41 has been earned in bank interest durnng the penod

Payments

Corporation Tax
During the period £11 40 has been pad in relation to Corporation Tax

Liquidators Fees
Further details n relation to the fees drawn by the Joint Liquidators dunng the penod may be found in section 6
of this report

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Detatils of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentoned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp /Mww begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-detalls Under the following headings we have explaned
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have scught to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred 1n relation to each heading are set out In the Time Costs Analysis which 15 attached at
Appendix 2

General case administration and planming

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the case

Time charged to “General Case Administration and Planning” in the penod covered by this report will include
work of this nature, together with sundry tasks such as filing and photocopying

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Joint Liquidators and therr staff have prepared all statutory documents required by the Act, including their
progress report that this summary relates to They have also undertaken penodic reviews of case progression,
and ensured that the bonding levels are correct

Time charged to “Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and Best Practice” in the percd covered by this
report includes the undertaking of these tasks, along with the preparation of the Annual Progress Report to 21
October 2015




Investigations

A small amount of time has been spent in reiation to the report submitted by the Joint Liquidators on the conduct
of the directors of the company

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnbutions

The Joint Liquidators and their staff have spent a small amount of tme dealing with creditors clams Time
charged to this area includes comespondence with creditors, advertising for final claims, logging clams and
reviewing any claims received

Other matfers which includes meetings, fax, lifigation, pensmwons and fravel

The Jont Liquidators have submitted the relevant returns in respect of the Company’s VAT dunng the penod of
this report, and have also reviewed the Company's Corporation Tax posttion to establish whether any funds are
due to be pad to HM Revenue & Customs

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affars included in the statement of proposals of the former administrators

On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company's creditors as
follows

Secured creditors

As detailed in the previous report the secured creditor was paid in full dunng the administration

Preferential creditors

As detailed in the previous report the preferential creditors received a dividend of 100p in the £ in June 2015
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided in our progress report for
the penod 22 October 2014 to 21 October 2015

We have estimated to the best of our knowledge and belief, the company's net property, as detaled in Section
176A(8) of the Act, to be £70,677 60 and the Prescnbed Part of the Company's net property to be £17,135 54

Unsecured creditors

As creditors will be aware, the Joint Liqurdators have issued final notice for claims We will be declaring a
dividend to the unsecured creditors within two months of the final date of claims, which was 21 October

2016

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators, namely by
reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the winding

up




Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insclvency Practice 9)

Our time costs for the penod from 22 October 2015 to 21 October 2016 amount to £8,287 50 which represents
40 4 hours at an average rate of £205 14 per hour

The following further information n relation to our ime costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

u] Time Costs Analysis for the period 22 October 2015 to 21 October 2016
m} Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 21 October 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £8,000 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £28,641 50 incurred since the date of our appontment as liquidators

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the penod of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type An additional analysis 1s also attached which detaills the time costs for the
entire periad for which we have administered the liquidation

The costs that were incurred from the date of our appointment to 22 October 20156 amount to £20,354 00
Details of the costs incurred during the period of this report are stated above

Disbursements
To 21 October 2016, we are yet to draw any disbursements

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees {E&W) 2011° which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 18 set can be obtained
ohline at www begbies-traynor com/credttorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses mcurred durning the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3 A
cumulative staternent showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

There are no assets that remain fo be realised Steps will be taken to finalise the iquidation in due course




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a Iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affars of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habilibes and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addtion, a
iquidator 15 also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industnal Strategy We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties In these respects

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rught to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request n wnting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred dunng the penod of this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured credttor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured credtitors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred dunng the penod of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration 1S nappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

As outined above, steps will be taken to bring the iquidation te a close shortly

aul Stanley
Joint Liguidator

Dated 30 November 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period. 22 October 2015 to 21 October 2016

Statement From 22/10/2015 From 22/10/2014
of Affairs To 21/10/2016 To 21/10/2016
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
168,000 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(203,000 00) Chargeholder (1) NiL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
150 000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
10,000 00 Stock NIL NIL
Book Debts NIL 189 82
7,379 00 Refunds NIL NIL
242 00 Cash In Hand NIL NIL
1,652 00 Cash at Bank NiL 11,571 47
From Admm - Set aside for Pres
Part NIL 17,135 54
Surplus from Adrministration NIL 3162276
13300 Bank Interest Gross 4100 99 81
41 00 60,619 40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidators' Fees 8,000 00 8,000 00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 3796
Corporation Tax 11 40 11 40
Statutory Advertising NIL 169 20
(8,011 40) (8,218 56)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(23,475 00) RPO NIL NIL
RPO re Arrears/Holday Pay NiIL 21,166 78
Empioyees re Amrears/Hol Pay NIL 2,308 41
NIL (23,475 19)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(500,000 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(389,029 00) (7,970 40) 28,925 65




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a

b

c

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charging policy,
Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 22 October 2015 to 21 October 2016

Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 22 Qctober 2014 to 21 October 2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 15 acting as an office holder of an insolvent
estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the tme properly spent in dealing with
the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees
following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice
guidance’ requires that such informaticn should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
remuneration

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the firm
or any associate has an interest Best practice gurdance2 indicates that such charges should be
dhsclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate Hefshe will delegate tasks to
members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as tt allows him/her to deal with the more complex
aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carmed out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels
of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office holder to
allocate therr time to the case The time I1s recorded at the iIndwvidual’s hourly rate in force at that tme which 1s
detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

O Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

0 Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an iIndependent third party

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at the
rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

+ Carmieage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

Expenses which should be treated as Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categornes referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to ocutside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

; Staterment of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insoivency office holders in England & Wales
thid 1




(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satsfies the test of a Calegory 1 disbursement

e Telephone and facsimile
¢ Pnnting and photocopying
e  Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case are
set nationally, but vary to surt local market conditions The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Charge-out
rate (£ per
Grade of staff hour}
1 May 2011
until
further
notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee 110
Administrator
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases
It 15 not carmed as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




v

00 000'9 F 12P O] UMRID S33) B0 )
1502 [1417] 06011 oo sEL 00511 00 S0T W0 00 BLE 00 ¢ 00 56¢ 3 #izd Aunoy aBeaay
05 /82 8 00 9P 00 siz 05 05T a5 229°) 00 BEL 00 683'e 05 L% opeib yers Aq 1500 ew relog
¥ 0P (%] x4 t9 t6 9c (113 Fas speab yuis Aq sanoy (10|
N rm._..ﬁ..\._l.h;.a‘ N U T ST G = v |« =
FL T B N . N TN e SN o D e K LA ' (24 LAeW S0 J0) E10)
000 vonetur
82 061 05559 | L8 ir rZ [£4 €]
w00 1240 [paen pue suojsuad
venedni xer sbunasw
000 sbunsew | sepnjaul Y3IYm L1enRW ABYID
I = g *! * N . $SUG)NG(EIP]
H a Y] ‘. { i 4 ¢ s M s ! pur BIUBPUOdSs.0D '(Reakojdwe Buipnjoup)
¥0 Z0Z ! E&,E.E? . v o 50 . L2 - 113 10 SWIE KGR JiE 1w Buyerg Jop jero]
000 BHUULLOD SIOKPALT
SuG)nquUIsIp
0 20T 00 160 } g ] 990 9t i S18UI0 pUe F2UBpLCdFALICH
‘{seakojdiue Buipajour) swiep
LY pamas 2101Pas3 (17 Wit Bunrag
i 1
oge ~ . | - \ Bujpedy s0) (@10 L
0G0 Buipes) Bujpes )
t =T = = =
[ ey N U ) SINSEE JO UCHES|[RRY J0) [T10)
000 slesse Aed pay /e 10 UONURISY
000 FH[ES 1BTSE PUB SEBUISNO AUadni
0o LOISD 1500 $1955R JO UOlJESHESY
5 =17 g
IS - v I3 - 3 i~ A
00 0iE 00’02y, f, -~ \ﬁ.w«, - 0z SuoIBNEsAU] JO) |EI0L
00 0LE 00 029 0z 0z suoiefiiseaul puB ¥a 0D suonebnsaau|
| O ST vy T o+ ofr . e3p1oeid (38 puE £a(nYy 1Dy
LT |y t00fiis g Bl we ) Ehs - te [41 oL A3ugaingy) iy yua sauw||dwo? o) oy
i} 62T 05284 L 8L 4] [} [ SAeHe [0 Judwaes pus Gurrodas Aonies
00 0 BINsop) Btal)
8¢ L0Z 05 €82 | 58 L4 £t Gl Lt Gurbnon pue Buneg #3170
1589 pue £8ny Iy hu€.>—°n=—
000 Juaunnoddy LINETHT BT THT. B Y
. N A P F b . 1 Bujuueg
68 0bY 3 ruai&uma:rt_ M. i&ff * n um‘n A 0.2 - | 9?.. m 20 i 0% 10 PUE UDJIRJ)S|ULIPY BEBD (LI0U 0] (mID |
1698 06 S6Z YE ST £0 90 UONEHSIAUYY
Bupum g pue
Buivued ases

3 e Ap

1aup
CHEINS U

aBusaay FISe0 dwry  S1neH B)0) uoddng unLpY Jur WPy UG 1Buyy ssy 2Bupy g 1010010

9102/0L/12 OL GL0Z/0L/Zg WOl sishjeuy $1S00 8WIL 1 IAD’LLLINOL - Uolepinbi Aiejunjop siolpaLd - payw] Sieqe SUoSION 6dIS




00 000'8 3 01Bp D) UMEIP S38) |RI0)|
Larde £S5 86 00 0LE Q0 SEL Qe sit 00502 00 00 B1E o0 ¢ 00 56€ 3 ayer Aunoy eBesany
05 L29'6Z 00 120" 00512 00658 00 056's 00 BEL 0052944 05 0ZV'E speibl jjuis Aq 1300 swN) |EI0L
§8cL &0} 14 rir o 9t S it [ X3 B s Ag sanoy [ejo)
G = .
tzgoz,  |.a0s68E | am . 65 e 55 wistiew JsnQ 10 (110 ]
000 vaiehin
22602 05980 ¢C v (341 vE i xel
00 0 JauIg |aARY) pue suoisuad
uonebny xes sBunasw
000 sfuneap| €opPILI YIIYM sielEw B0
T I : P SUOINGLSIP
: ..u PR .m RS N \ Ve PUR $3UZPUOHSAI0D ‘[Esbho|dusa Bupniuy)
zo'esr. |\ Tos,ohibe . 052 JlF <0 s0 b sl Lalb Soasdle pn ‘0¥ §1 |53 1ioTpea3 ([0 yis Buteag Jo) (e1o)
000 B|UILIOY SIpas).
SUOnNGINSp
z9 6t a5arir 052 50 St 60 9¢ ap 51l s pue IuspucdENIIOg
{seafodws Buspnjow) swies,
000 panzeg I01IPAID $iE yim Bupeag
H..;:w BRI ¢ SR | (X L T [ g -
e ..m.m mn d G T 2 * mW 4 i " ! Buipe. s0) (210f
000 Bupei | Bupery
N O R O S R
L8980 | T0Nsely HEId . M LSy / (4] Zt ik $1953¢ |0 UOYI¥BIICEY S0) |TJ0}
0o siesse Aued pa] /eillL JO Lonualy
LE 12 00569 | az £05 [-4% SB{PS 19568 pue ssaursng Auodag
9C 191 05160 € 594 I3 9¢ F4 ucHoeN03 er] $1BSSE [O UONES|[RaY
M
£0 rot [ or o, it L0 suageBpseau) 107 B0
£9 #0T oS|Izl ot 90 1% 4 L0 SuotieBisaaw pue yaago suoieBjsaau|
™ .uuz... ] Au.u.\...\ *t e . s ncwx * . - N > eapwd (sey pue sejny 1oy
[SAL A ~0DEEALL in el - Az i N thw s Frgge L) j T oz Aauaaiesur eyl unm savendwen 10y |20 )
L1822 054821 :F ts S ol ereye jo juewaress pue Bunseda) Aiontelg
09 N0 ese)
€7 202 05 5 ¥ 07z 1] g1 ve ] Buipuog pue Bupiueg eonoesd
1384 pUY $8|NY §0y ADueajosu]
L 14 08191t 8¢€ a1l (03 waunuioddy
s ulnmm, && T H t»m = L AR Bupsreid
L3 G;o,om.w Mw Fcn.rovou..m m,ﬂ.ﬁ—ﬁmmv‘_.r .H " n.o.;pn%—”. * wrw &mmmr nw w 66 zZ PUR UOENSIIIIDY BSEY) [RIBUREY JO) (B0}
[i14:740 Qocss T 661 x4 [i}:]8 vl UOHEJISHALLPY
Buluueg puc
11982 0558 v rSi 0T EL 66 (44 Buluerd esen | wenensiuwpy ese] eieuss




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Corporation Tax HM Revenue & £1140 £1140 NIL
Customs

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom expense Amount incurred
incurred
Corporation Tax HM Revenue & Customs £1140
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising £16920
Debt Collection Fees Credebt £37 986







